

To Be Argued By:
Alan D. Singer
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — SECOND DEPARTMENT



TZ VISTA, LLC, DCAK-MSA ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, PC,
DRAZEN CACKOVIC and JULIA KHOMUT,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

WILLIAM HELMER, FOOT OF MAIN, LLC and
HELMER CRONIN CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Docket No.
2022-00095

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

WELBY, BRADY & GREENBLATT, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
11 Martine Avenue, 15th Floor
White Plains, New York 10606
914-428-2100
asinger@wbglp.com

Of Counsel:

Alan D. Singer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
CROSS-MOTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ITS DENIAL OF THE JUDICIAL DISSOLUTION OF TZ VISTA LLC.....	5
A. The Management of the Entity is Unwilling to Permit the Stated Purpose of the Entity	5
POINT II	
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ORDERING THE TRANSFER OF THE FOOT OF MAIN PROPERTY	11
A. The Court Misinterpreted the Operating Agreement	11
B. Since the Purpose of the Transfer was Frustrated it was an error to order it.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Crown IT Servs., Inc. v. Koval-Olsen</i> , 11 A.D.3d 263, 782 N.Y.S.2d 708 (1st Dep’t 2004)	14
<i>Long Is. Med. & Gastroenterology Assoc., P.C. v. Mocha Realty Assoc., LLC</i> , 191 A.D.3d 857 (2d Dep’t 2021)	6
<i>Matter of Dissolution of 1545 Ocean Ave., LLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d 121 (2d Dep’t 2010)	5, 6
<i>Structure Tone, Inc v. Universal Services Group</i> , 87 A.D.3d 909 (1st Dept, 2011)	14

Statutes

Limited Liability Company Law § 702	5, 10
---	-------

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 265	13, 14
